

CASE NO. 22-5036; 22-5037

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
INTERIOR OF THE UNITED STATES, ET. AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF LOUISIANA AND AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Intervenors for Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:21-cv-2317-RC

BRIEF FOR STATES OF MONTANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406)-444-2026
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
christian.corrigan@mt.gov

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for the State of Montana

(Additional Counsel listed after signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. Federal Defendants and Plaintiffs inflicted an energy crisis on the American people..... | 4 |
| II. NEPA has been undermined and weaponized to cripple responsible energy development..... | 14 |
| III. The district court erroneously concluded that Lease Sale 257’s record of decision was arbitrary and capricious. | 21 |
| A. The district court wrongly followed and misapplied out-of-circuit cases..... | 23 |
| 1. The <i>Liberty & Willow</i> Decisions | 23 |
| 2. The district court misapplied <i>Liberty</i> and <i>Willow</i> | 26 |
| B. BOEM at this stage was not required to assess downstream climate effects. | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| <i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) | 15, 16, 25 |
| <i>Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) | 23 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States DOI</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>Def. of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Regulation & Enf't</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Ala. 2012) | 32 |
| <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of United States</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 436 (D.D.C. 2015) | 34 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15172 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2022) | 1, 3, 4, 22, 23, 27, 29, 31, 33, 34 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. La. 2021) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) | 16, 31 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 25, 27 |
| <i>Nevada v. DOE</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 3 |
| <i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 32 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984) | 31 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 2, 3, 16, 30 |
| <i>Sovereign Inñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021) | 23, 25, 26, 29 |
| <i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 16-17, 28 |
| <i>Tribal Vill. of Akutan v. Hodel</i> , 869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988) | 31 |
| <i>Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) | 33 |
| <i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Wilderness Soc’y. v. Salazar</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2009) | 31-32 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Code

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Tit. 16 §§ 1451–1466 | 14 |
| Tit. 16 §§ 1531–1544 | 14 |
| Tit. 16 §§ 1600–1614 | 14 |
| Tit. 16 §§ 1801–1884 | 14 |
| Tit. 23 § 139 | 18 |
| Tit. 30 §§ 1201, 1202 | 14 |
| Tit. 33 §§ 1251–1388 | 14 |
| Tit. 33 §§ 2701–2762 | 14 |
| Tit. 42 § 4321 | 2 |
| Tit. 42 § 4332(C) | 15 |
| Tit. 42 §§ 4342, 4344 | 16 |
| Tit. 42 § 4370m—4370m–12) | 18 |
| Tit. 42 §§ 7401– 7671q | 14 |

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| Tit. 42 § 9601–9675 | 14 |
| Tit. 43 § 1332(3) | 2, 30 |
| Tit. 43 § 1334 | 2 |
| Tit. 43 §§ 1701–1787 | 14 |
| Tit. 43 § 1801(8). To | 19 |
| Tit. 43 § 1802(1) | 19 |

Code of Federal Regulations

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Tit. 30 §§ 550.201-02 | 31 |
| Tit. 40 § 1502 | 15 |
| Tit. 40 § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii) | 15 |

Federal Register

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 85 Fed. Reg. 1684, 1687 (Jan. 10, 2020) | 19-20, 20 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. at 1688 | 20 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 7619, 7624-25 (Jan. 27, 2021) | 6 |

Publications

| | |
|--|----|
| Annie Palmer, <i>Jeff Bezos names first recipients of his \$10 billion Earth Fund for combating climate change</i> , CNBC.com (Nov. 16, 2020) | 11 |
| Ariel Zilber, <i>Stephen Colbert roasted for saying he'd pay \$15 for gas because he drives a Tesla</i> , N.Y. POST (Mar. 8, 2022) | 10 |
| <i>Biden Takes Aim at Big Oil Amid Accusations of Price Gouging</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (Mar. 16, 2022) | 9 |
| Center for Bio Diversity, <i>Victory: You Helped Defeat Keystone XL</i> | 12 |
| Coalition Comment Letter on Department of the Interior's review and reform of the federal fossil fuel programs pursuant to Executive Order 14008, April 14, 2021 | 12 |
| Council on Env. Quality, <i>The National Environmental Policy Act: A Study of Its Effectiveness After Twenty five Years</i> (January 1997) . | 18 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| David R. Hill, <i>Biden Should Keep Trump’s Reforms to the National Environmental Policy Act</i> , COLUMBIA UNIV. CLIMATE SCH. (Mar. 2, 2021)..... | 17, 21 |
| Energy & Env. Legal Inst., <i>Big Donors...Big Conflicts: How Wealthy Donors Use the Sierra Club to Push Their Agenda</i> (July 2015) | 11 |
| Emily Peck, <i>Pressure mounts on Europe for total Russian Energy embargo</i> , AXIOS: ECON. AND BUS. (Apr. 8, 2022) | 5 |
| Energy & Env. Legal Inst., <i>Big Donors...Big Conflicts: How Wealthy Donors Use the Sierra Club to Push Their Agenda</i> (July 2015)..... | 11 |
| Friends of the Earth, <i>Killing the Keystone XL Pipeline</i> , July 29, 2021 | 12 |
| GAO, <i>National Environmental Policy Act: Little Information Exists on NEPA</i> | 20 |
| Government Accountability Office, <i>Report 14-370</i> (2014)..... | 19 |
| Jamie Henn, <i>Here’s How We Defeated the Keystone XL Pipeline</i> , SIERRA: THE MAGAZINE OF THE SIERRA CLUB (Jan. 31, 2021) | 12 |
| Linda Luther, <i>The National Environmental Policy Act: Background and Implementation</i> , CRS Report No RL3315, at 28 (2005) | 14 |
| Liptak, et al., <i>Biden turns to countries he once sought to avoid to find help shutting off Russia’s oil money</i> , CNN.COM (Mar. 8, 2022) | 7 |
| Greg Iacurci, <i>Why high gas prices fall harder on lower earners</i> , CNBC.COM (Mar. 18, 2022) (..... | 10 |
| Marc Thiessen, <i>Biden’s war on fossil fuels has strengthened Putin and weakened America</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 24, 2022)..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|------|
| Matt Egan, <i>US gas prices jump to record high \$4.67 a gallon</i> , CNN.COM (June 1, 2022),..... | 5 |
| Republican Study Committee Memorandum, <i>A Promise Kept: Biden’s War on American Energy</i> , Mar. 9, 2022..... | 7 |
| Sebastien Malo, <i>Decision to cancel Keystone XL ‘rushed’ and ‘unilateral’ - AGs’ letter</i> , REUTERS (Feb. 9, 2021, 5:20 PM)..... | 6 |
| Stephen Kalin, et al., <i>How U.S.-Saudi Relations Reached the Breaking Point</i> , WALL ST. J. (Apr. 19 2022) | 7, 8 |
| The Associated Press, <i>Europe agrees to ban Russian coal, but struggles on oil, gas</i> , AP NEWS (Apr. 7, 2022) | 5 |
| Thomas Franck, <i>U.S. to release 1 million barrels of oil per day from reserves to help cut gas prices</i> , CNBC.COM (Mar. 31, 2022) | 8 |
| Timothy Nerozzi, <i>National gas prices have doubled since Biden took office</i> , FoxNews.com (June 4, 2022)..... | 5 |
| Timothy Puko & Vipal Monga, <i>U.S. Wants More Oil from Canada but Not a New Pipeline to Bring It</i> , WALL ST. J. (Apr. 5, 2022)..... | 8 |
| Thomas Franck, <i>U.S. to release 1 million barrels of oil per day from reserves to help cut gas prices</i> , CNBC.COM (Mar. 31, 2022) | 8 |
| John Shwartz, <i>Meet the millionaires helping to pay for climate protests</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 27, 2019) | 11 |
| United States Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works, Minority Staff, <i>How a Club of Billionaires and Their Foundations Control the Environmental Movement and Obama’s EPA</i> (July 2014) | 11 |
| U.S. Dep. Of Energy, <i>DOE Announces Additional Notice of Sale of Crude Oil From The Strategic Petroleum Reserve</i> , May 24, 2022..... | 9 |

U.S. Strategic Petroleum Reserve drops to lowest level since 1987,
REUTERS (May 16, 2022)9

White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden’s Plan to Respond to
Putin’s Price Hike at the Pump, Mar. 31, 20229
